

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

In the Matters of:

RELCO LOCOMOTIVES, INC.,)	
)	
Respondent,)	
and)	Case 18-CA-19720
)	
MARK BAUGHER, An Individual,)	
_____)	
and)	Case 18-CA-19721
)	
CHARLES NEWTON, An Individual,)	
_____)	
and)	Case 18-CA-19744
)	
RICHARD PACE, An Individual,)	
_____)	
and)	Case 18-CA-19745
)	
NICHOLAS RENFREW, An Individual,)	
)	
Charging Parties.)	

**RESPONDENT, RELCO LOCOMOTIVES, INC.'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS
EXCEPTIONS TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S DECISION AND ORDER**

Paul E. Starkman
Svetlana Zavin
Pedersen & Houpt, P.C.
161 North Clark Street, Suite 3100
Chicago, Illinois 60601

Attorneys for Respondent

Dated: November 16, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....3

A. RELCO'S Business and Physical Plant.....3

B. The Albia Plant's Management.....3

C. RELCO's Employee Manual.....3

D. Welding Certification and RELCO Fabricators.....4

E. Blue Flag Policy.....5

F. Performance Reviews.....5

G. September 2010 NLRB Hearing.....6

H. Union Election.....7

I. Baugher and Newton's Termination.....8

1. Baugher's September 13, 2010 Safety Violations.....8

2. Baugher's Blue Flag Policy Violation.....8

3. Baugher's Discipline on November 1, 2010.....9

4. Baugher's Poor Performance Evaluation.....10

5. Newton's Discipline on November 29, 2010.....10

6. Newton's Poor Performance Evaluation.....10

7. Baugher and Newton's Failure to Become a Certified Welders.....11

8. Baugher's and Newton's Discharges on March 11, 2011.....11

J. Pace and Renfrew's Termination.....12

1.	The Spreading False Rumors on December 22, 2010.....	12
2.	Pace and Renfrew's Discharge on December 23, 2010.....	13
III.	ARGUMENT.....	14
A.	The Acting General Counsel failed to establish its <i>prima facie</i> case that RELCO violated Sections 8(a)(1), 8(a)(3), or 8(a)(4) of the Act when it disciplined and/or discharged Baugher and Newton.....	14
1.	There is no evidence of animus by RELCO toward Baugher and Newton's union activity.....	15
a.	The ALJ improperly admitted the September 14-16 hearing transcript and decision.....	16
b.	The circumstantial evidence relied upon by the ALJ does not show that RELCO's actions were motivated by animus.....	18
c.	The ALJ improperly credited the Acting General Counsel's witnesses.....	18
d.	The ALJ improperly refused to credit RELCO's testimony.....	20
e.	The ALJ improperly found RELCO offered shifting reasons for issuing Baugher the written warning for the September 13 incident.....	22
f.	The ALJ erroneously found that the timing of the written warning for the September 13 incident was "suspicious.".....	23
g.	The discipline of other employees shows a lack of unlawful motivation by RELCO in disciplining Baugher.....	26
h.	Baugher's negative performance review was proper.....	26
i.	Baugher's termination on March 11, 2011 was proper...	27
2.	There is no evidence of an animus by RELCO toward Newton's concerted activity.....	28

a.	Cronin's remark to Newton was not a threat.....	28
b.	The timing between Newton's union and protected activity and his November 29 discipline was not suspicious.....	29
c.	The ALJ had no basis to determine that Newton's performance review violated the Act.....	30
d.	The ALJ's findings regarding Newton's termination on March 11, 2011 should be rejected.....	31
3.	RELCO Would Have Discharged Baugher and Newton Even Absent Any Protected Activity.....	32
a.	The ALJ failed to consider the fact that Baugher failed to obtain his welder's certificate.....	33
b.	The ALJ failed to consider Baugher's September 13, 2010 safety violations in his analysis of RELCO's affirmative defenses.....	34
c.	The ALJ failed to properly consider Baugher's violation of the blue flag policy.....	35
d.	The ALJ failed to consider Baugher's poor work performance.....	35
e.	The ALJ improperly found that there is no evidence that Baugher's performance was substandard during Baugher's probation.....	37
f.	The ALJ failed to consider the fact that Newton failed to obtain his welder's certificate.....	37
g.	The ALJ failed to consider that Newton's poor work performance warranted discharge.....	38
h.	The ALJ improperly inferred a negative finding for Cronin's testimony.....	39
i.	The absence of evidence of disparate treatment proves RELCO's lawful motivation.....	40
B.	The Acting General Counsel failed to establish its <i>prima facie</i> case that RELCO violated Sections 8(a)(1) of the Act when it discharged Pace and Renfrew for spreading false rumors.....	42

1.	The ALJ improperly concluded that this is a single motive case.....	43
2.	The ALJ erroneously concluded that Pace and Renfrew were engaged in protected concerted activity.....	44
	a. The ALJ did not acknowledge RELCO's argument that Pace and Renfrew admitted that they did not act for the mutual aid or protection of others.....	45
	b. The ALJ did not acknowledge RELCO's argument that Pace and Renfrew's conduct indefensibly injured RELCO.....	47
3.	The ALJ improperly ignored the absence of any animus by RELCO.....	47
4.	The ALJ should have found that RELCO Would Have Discharged Pace and Renfrew Even in the Absence of Their Concerted Activity.....	48
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

ARO, Inc. v. NLRB, 596 F2d 713 (6th Cir. 1979).....46

Beacon 76th Street Garage Corp. 1994 NLRB LEXIS 864 (1994).....23

Bio v. Federal Express Corp. 424 F.3d 593 (7th Cir. Ind. 2005).....40

Carleton College v. NLRB, 230 F.3d 1075, 1081 (8th Cir. 2000).....47

Central Security Services 315 NLRB 239 (1994).....43

Crawford v. Indiana Harbor Belt RR Co., 461 F.3d 844 (7th Cir. 2006).....41

Davey Roofing, Inc., 341 NLRB 222 (2004).....30

Earle Indust., Inc. v. NLRB, 75 F.3d 400, 406-08 (8th Cir. 1996).....47

Elko Gen. Hosp., 347 NLRB 1425 (2006).....19

Eggo Frozen Foods Div. 209 NLRB 647, 647 (1974).....44

Enterprise Aggregates Corp., 216 NLRB 71 (1985).....17

Florida Steel Corp. v. NLRB, 587 F.2d 735 (5th Cir. 1979).....26

Fresenius USA Mfg., 2010 NLRB LEXIS 325 (2010).....44

Golden State Foods Corp., 340 NLRB 382 (2003).....29

Goldtex, Inc., 309 NLRB 158 (1991).....32

Joran v. Sumner, 205 F. 3d 337 (7th Cir. 2000).....32

Jordan Marsh Stores Corp., 317 NLRB 460 (1995).....32

Kariotis v. Navistar International Transportation Corp.,
131 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 1997).....31

Lee Enterprises, Inc. d/b/a Arizona Daily Star,
Case No. 28-CA-23267 (April 21, 2011).....45

Medic One, Inc., 331 NLRB 464 (2000).....24

<i>Millbrook v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 280 F.3d 1169 (7th Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>Nelson v. NLRB</i> , 421 Fed. Appx. 342, 346 (5th Cir. 2011).....	33
<i>North Carolina License Plate Agency #18</i> , 346 NLRB 293, 294 (2006).....	30
<i>NLRB v. Esco Elevators, Inc.</i> , 736 F2d 295, 300 (5th Cir. 1984).....	46
<i>NLRB v. Interstate Builders, Inc.</i> , 351 F.3d 1020 (10th Cir. 2003).....	36
<i>NLRB v. Joy Recovery Tech. Corp.</i> , 134 F.3d 1307 (7th Cir. 1998).....	32
<i>NLRB v. Stor-Rite Metal Products, Inc.</i> , 856 F.2d 957 (7th Cir. 1988).....	24
<i>NLRB v. Washington Aluminum Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 9, 17 (1962).....	47
<i>Paraxel Int'l LLC</i> , 356 NLRB No. 82 (2011).....	45
<i>Patt v. Family Health Systems, Inc.</i> , 280 F.3d 749 (7th Cir. 2002).....	41
<i>Pergament United Sales, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 920 F.2d 130 (2d Cir. NY 1990).....	42
<i>Queen of the Valley Hospital</i> , 316 NLRB 721 (1995).....	39
<i>Roosevelt Memorial Medical Center</i> 348 NLRB 1016 (2006).....	40
<i>Roper Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 712 F.2d 306 (7th Cir. 1983).....	23
<i>Shepherd v. Slater Steels Corp.</i> , 168 F.3d 998 (7th Cir. 1999).....	36
<i>St. George Warehouse, Inc.</i> , 349 NLRB 870 (2007).....	41
<i>Standard Dry Wall Products</i> , 91 NLRB 544 (1950), enfd. 188 F.2d 362 (3d Cir. 1951).....	19
<i>Unacon, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 736 F3 2d 1188 (7th Cir. 1984).....	17
<i>Valley Steel Prod. Co.</i> , 111 NLRB 1338 (1955).....	20
<i>Vulcan Basement Waterproofing of Illinois, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 219 F.3d 677 (7th Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>Wright Line</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980).....	16, 32, 44, 48

STATUTE

National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. §157.....45
